

## ATTORNEYS AT LAW

EXECUTIVE WOODS, FIVE PALISADES DRIVE, ALBANY, NY 12205 Phone: 518-438-9907 • Fax: 518-438-9914

www.youngsommer.com

Writer's Telephone Extension: 243 <u>imuscato@youngsommer.com</u>

August 4, 2020

Via Electronic Filing
Hon. Michelle L. Phillips
Secretary to the Commission
New York State Public Service Commission
Empire State Plaza, Agency Building 3
Albany, NY 12223

Re: <u>Case No. 16-F-0559</u>: Application of Bluestone Wind, LLC for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need to Construct a Major Electric Generating Facility in the Towns of Windsor and Sanford, Broome County, New York

Dear Secretary Phillips:

We represent Bluestone Wind, LLC in the above captioned matter. Pursuant to 16 NYCRR § 1000.17 please accept this letter as notice that Bluestone Wind, LLC is now a wholly owned subsidiary of Northland Power New York Wind, LLC ("Northland"). Following the Commission's approval in Case 20-E-0230, Northland has acquired one hundred percent (100%) of the membership interests of the holding company for Bluestone Wind from the Calpine Corporation, and thus has indirectly acquired one hundred percent (100%) of the Bluestone Wind project. Bluestone Wind will file a verification by August 10, 2020 verifying that this change in upstream ownership does not adversely affect Bluestone Wind's responsibility to comply with the terms, limitations and conditions contained in its Article 10 Certificate

Please feel free to contact our office if you have any questions regarding the above.

Very truly yours,

James A. Muscato II Jessica Ansert Klami Young/Sommer LLC